
Union Insurance Company P.J.S.C.

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF UNION INSURANCE COMPANY P.J.S.C.

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed financial statements of Union Insurance Company P.J.S.C. (the “Company”), which comprise the interim statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018 and the related interim statements of income and comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods then ended and the related interim statements of changes in equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended and explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Other Matters

The interim condensed financial statements of the Company as of 30 June 2017 were reviewed by another auditor whose report dated 9 August 2017 expressed an unqualified conclusion on those interim condensed financial statements. Also, the financial statements as of 31 December 2017 were audited by another auditor whose report dated 18 March 2018 expressed an unqualified opinion on those financial statements.

For Ernst & Young



Ashraf Abu-Sharkh
Partner
Registration No. 690

26 July 2018

Dubai, United Arab Emirates

Union Insurance Company P.J.S.C.
INTERIM STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

	<i>Note</i>	<i>Three months ended 30 June</i>		<i>Six months ended 30 June</i>	
		<i>2018 AED '000</i>	<i>2017 AED '000</i>	<i>2018 AED '000</i>	<i>2017 AED '000</i>
UNDERWRITING INCOME					
Gross written premium		255,717	271,186	480,155	528,413
Reinsurance ceded		(135,173)	(127,986)	(249,829)	(244,589)
		120,544	143,200	230,326	283,824
Net change in unearned premium and policyholders' reserve		(8,045)	(22,186)	6,385	(60,710)
Net earned premium		112,499	121,014	236,711	223,114
Gross commission earned		15,833	13,440	32,392	32,336
Total underwriting income		128,332	134,454	269,103	255,450
UNDERWRITING EXPENSES					
Gross claims incurred		(109,396)	(108,048)	(261,517)	(247,487)
Insurance claims recovered from reinsurers		55,433	42,913	137,520	115,162
Net claims incurred		(53,963)	(65,135)	(123,997)	(132,325)
Commission incurred		(20,116)	(21,007)	(42,941)	(42,212)
Administrative expenses		(21,800)	(20,822)	(37,610)	(37,860)
Other operational costs related to underwriting activities		(19,197)	(14,631)	(32,717)	(27,276)
Net movement in reserve of unit linked products		(894)	(3,757)	(5,580)	2,057
Total underwriting expenses		(115,970)	(125,352)	(242,845)	(237,616)
UNDERWRITING PROFIT		12,362	9,102	26,258	17,834
Net investment (loss)/ income		(3,931)	822	(9,822)	(9,827)
General and administrative expenses		(3,579)	(4,142)	(7,411)	(7,724)
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD		4,852	5,782	9,025	283
Basic and diluted earnings per share (AED)	3	0.0147	0.0175	0.0273	0.0009

The attached explanatory notes 1 to 14 form part of these interim condensed financial statements.

Union Insurance Company P.J.S.C.

INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

	<i>Three months ended 30 June</i>		<i>Six months ended 30 June</i>	
	<i>2018 AED '000</i>	<i>2017 AED '000</i>	<i>2018 AED '000</i>	<i>2017 AED '000</i>
Profit for the period	4,852	5,782	9,025	283
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME				
<i>Other comprehensive income that could not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:</i>				
Net change in fair value of investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	(1,855)	5,817	(3,128)	(518)
Other comprehensive (loss)/ income for the period	(1,855)	5,817	(3,128)	(518)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/ (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD	2,997	11,599	5,897	(235)

The attached explanatory notes 1 to 14 form part of these interim condensed financial statements.

Union Insurance Company P.J.S.C.

INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

	<i>Notes</i>	30 June 2018 AED'000	31 December 2017 AED'000 (Audited)
ASSETS			
Property and equipment		26,283	25,378
Intangible assets		2,557	3,148
Investment properties		79,945	79,945
Development work-in-progress	4	82,045	82,045
Investment securities	5	306,885	300,576
Statutory deposit		10,000	10,000
Reinsurance contract assets		480,138	532,022
Insurance and other receivables		618,801	657,309
Cash and bank balances	6	104,190	91,845
TOTAL ASSETS		1,710,844	1,782,268
LIABILITIES			
Insurance contract liabilities		788,386	864,350
Insurance and other payables		458,494	469,960
Payable to policyholders' of unit-linked products		142,631	133,426
Provision for employees' end of service benefits		6,090	5,186
Total liabilities		1,395,601	1,472,922
EQUITY			
Share capital	7	330,939	330,939
Statutory reserve	8	12,098	12,098
Special reserve	8	12,098	12,098
Fair value reserve	8	(11,509)	(8,381)
Accumulated losses		(28,383)	(37,408)
TOTAL EQUITY		315,243	309,346
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		1,710,844	1,782,268

The interim condensed financial statements were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on July 26, 2018.



Mohammed Hareb Al Mazroei
Chairman



Abdul Mutaleb M H M Aljaede
Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer

The attached explanatory notes 1 to 14 form part of these interim condensed financial statements.

Union Insurance Company P.J.S.C.

INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

	Attributable to equity shareholders of the Company						Total AED '000
	Share capital AED '000	Statutory reserve AED '000	Special reserve AED '000	Fair value reserve AED '000	(Accumulated losses) AED '000		
Balance at 1 January 2018	330,939	12,098	12,098	(8,381)	(37,408)	309,346	
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	9,025	9,025	
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(3,128)	-	(3,128)	
Total comprehensive (loss)/ income for the period	-	-	-	(3,128)	9,025	5,897	
Balance at 30 June 2018	330,939	12,098	12,098	(11,509)	(28,383)	315,243	
As at 1 January 2017	330,939	11,076	11,076	(23,342)	(31,269)	298,480	
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	283	283	
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(518)	-	(518)	
Total comprehensive (loss)/ income for the period	-	-	-	(518)	283	(235)	
As at 30 June 2017	330,939	11,076	11,076	(23,860)	(30,986)	298,245	

Union Insurance Company P.J.S.C.
INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

	Note	<i>Six months ended 30 June</i>	
		<i>2018 AED '000</i>	<i>2017 AED '000</i>
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit for the period		9,025	283
Adjustment for:			
Depreciation and amortisation		1,352	1,821
Gain on disposal of investments at FVTPL		(306)	-
Unrealised loss on investments at FVTPL		13,706	8,709
Interest income		(1,840)	(762)
Dividend income		(3,148)	(204)
Interest on margin trading account		862	1,500
Provision for employees' end of service benefits		1,189	500
		<u>20,840</u>	<u>11,847</u>
(Decrease)/ Increase in insurance and other receivables		38,508	(167,903)
(Decrease)/ Increase in reinsurance contract assets		51,884	(88,701)
(Decrease)/ Increase in insurance contract liabilities		(75,964)	141,550
(Decrease)/ Increase in insurance and other payables		(1,635)	114,385
Employees' end of service benefits paid		(285)	-
		<u>33,348</u>	<u>11,178</u>
Net cash generated from operating activities			
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of property and equipment		(1,669)	(734)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		3	-
Purchase of investments		(38,298)	-
Proceeds from disposal of investments at FVTPL		15,461	(14,423)
Interest received		1,840	762
Dividend received		3,148	204
Decrease in fixed deposit with banks with maturity greater than three months		25,842	(119)
		<u>6,327</u>	<u>(14,310)</u>
Net cash from/ (used in) investing activities			
FINANCING ACTIVITY			
Interest on margin trading account		(862)	(1,500)
		<u>(862)</u>	<u>(1,500)</u>
Net cash used in financing activity			
NET INCREASE /(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		38,813	(4,632)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		13,834	(753)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 30 JUNE	6	52,647	(5,385)

The attached explanatory notes 1 to 14 form part of these interim condensed financial statements.

1 CORPORATE INFORMATION

Union Insurance Company P.J.S.C. (the "Company") is incorporated as a public shareholding company and operates in the United Arab Emirates under a trade license issued by the Ajman Municipality. The Company is subject to the regulations of U.A.E. Federal Law No. 6 of 2007, concerning establishment of the insurance authority and organisation of its operations, and is registered with the Insurance Companies Register of Insurance Authority of U.A.E., under registration number 67. The Company's registered corporate office is Single Business Tower, Sheikh Zayed Road, P.O. Box 119227, Dubai, United Arab Emirates ("UAE").

The principal activity of the Company is the writing of insurance of all types including life assurance. The Company operates through its Head Office in Dubai and Branch Offices in Abu Dhabi, Dubai, Sharjah, Ajman and Ras Al Khaimah.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim condensed financial statements of the Company are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34").

Interim reporting

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

Changes in accounting estimates

The accounting policies are consistent with those used in the previous year. The accounting estimates used in the preparation of these financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

New standards, interpretations and amendments

The new and revised relevant IFRSs effective in the current period had no significant impact on the amounts reported and disclosures in these interim condensed financial statements.

These condensed financial statements do not include all disclosures and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017. In addition, results for the three months ended 30 June 2018 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2018.

Amendments to IFRS 4 Applying IFRS 9 Financial Instruments with IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts

In September 2016, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 4 to address issues arising from the different effective dates of IFRS 9 and the new insurance contracts standard (IFRS 17). The amendments introduce two alternative options of applying IFRS 9 for entities issuing contracts within the scope of IFRS 4: a temporary exemption; and an overlay approach. The temporary exemption enables eligible entities to defer the implementation date of IFRS 9 for annual periods beginning before 1 January 2021 and continue to apply IAS 39 to financial assets and liabilities. An entity may apply the temporary exemption from IFRS 9 if: (i) it has not previously applied any version of IFRS 9, other than only the requirements for the presentation of gains and losses on financial liabilities designated as FVPL; and (ii) its activities are predominantly connected with insurance on its annual reporting date that immediately precedes 1 April 2016. The overlay approach allows an entity applying IFRS 9 to reclassify between profit or loss and other comprehensive income an amount that results in the profit or loss at the end of the reporting period for certain designated financial assets being the same as if an entity had applied IAS 39 to these designated financial assets. An entity can apply the temporary exemption from IFRS 9 for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. An entity may start applying the overlay approach when it applies IFRS 9 for the first time. IFRS 9 includes revised guidance on the classification and measurement of financial instruments, including a new expected credit loss model for calculating impairment on financial assets, and the new general hedge accounting requirements. The 2014 version of IFRS 9 introduces an "expected credit loss" model for the measurement of the impairment of financial assets, so it is no longer necessary for a credit event to have occurred before a credit loss is recognised.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

New standards, interpretations and amendments (continued)

Amendments to IFRS 4 Applying IFRS 9 Financial Instruments with IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts (continued)

The Company has adopted IFRS 9 which sets out guidelines for the classification and measurement of financial assets. Based on a preliminary assessment of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities as at 30 June 2018, on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at that date, the Company has assessed the impact of IFRS 9 on the financial statements. Based on its assessment, the Company does not believe that IFRS 9 will have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 was issued in May 2014 and establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. The new revenue standard will supersede all current revenue recognition requirements under IFRS. Either a full retrospective application or a modified retrospective application is required for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. Early adoption is permitted. Revenue arising from insurance contracts and from financial instruments is outside the scope of IFRS 15. The impact on the recognition of revenue from other services delivered to customers by the Company is expected to be insignificant.

3 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit for the period, net of directors' fees, by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period as follows:

	<i>Three months ended 30 June</i>		<i>Six months ended 30 June</i>	
	<i>2018</i>	<i>2017</i>	<i>2018</i>	<i>2017</i>
Profit for the period (AED'000)	4,852	5,782	9,025	283
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period ('000)	330,939	330,939	330,939	330,939
Earnings per share (AED)	0.0147	0.0175	0.0273	0.0009

No figures for diluted earnings per share are presented as the Company has not issued any instruments which would have an impact on earnings per share when exercised.

4 DEVELOPMENT WORK-IN-PROGRESS

Development work-in-progress represents payments made for acquiring a 10% investment in the Meydan Real Estate Project based in the U.A.E. The project is promoted by Gulf General Investment Company (P.S.C.), a related party who is acting as custodian of the Company's share of investment in the project.

The title deed of the project has been registered in the name of GGICO Real Estate Development L.L.C., a related party. At the end of the reporting period, work on the project has not been started.

5 INVESTMENT SECURITIES

	<i>30 June 2018 AED'000</i>	<i>31 December 2017 AED'000 (Audited)</i>
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	278,145	290,810
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	28,740	9,766
	306,885	300,576

Union Insurance Company P.J.S.C.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

5 INVESTMENT SECURITIES (continued)

5.1 Investments at fair value through profit or loss

	30 June 2018 AED'000	31 December 2017 AED'000 (Audited)
Investments held on behalf of policyholders' unit linked products	142,631	133,426
Quoted equity securities in U.A.E.	77,702	85,947
Quoted equity securities outside U.A.E.	-	8,726
Unquoted equity securities outside U.A.E.	3,457	2,962
Unquoted equity securities in U.A.E.	3,945	-
Quoted bond securities outside U.A.E.	42,887	40,551
Quoted bond securities in U.A.E.	1,012	12,081
Investment in funds outside U.A.E.	6,511	7,117
	<u>278,145</u>	<u>290,810</u>

Investments classified at fair value through profit or loss are designated in this category upon initial recognition.

5.2 Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income

	30 June 2018 AED'000	31 December 2017 AED'000 (Audited)
<i>Equity securities</i>		
Quoted equity securities in U.A.E.	8,111	9,466
Quoted equity securities outside U.A.E.	20,329	-
Unquoted equity securities in U.A.E.	300	300
	<u>28,740</u>	<u>9,766</u>

FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY

The table below analyses assets measured at fair value at the end of the reporting period, by the level in the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurement is categorised:

At 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)	Level 1 AED'000	Level 2 AED'000	Level 3 AED'000	Total AED'000
Financial assets				
FVTPL - financial assets	274,688	-	3,457	278,145
FVTOCI - financial assets	28,440	-	300	28,740
	<u>303,128</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,757</u>	<u>306,885</u>
Non financial assets				
Investment properties	-	-	79,945	79,945
Development work-in-progress (note 4)	-	-	82,045	82,045
	<u>303,128</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>165,747</u>	<u>468,875</u>

As of 30 June 2018, the Company does not have any investments in or other exposure to Abraaj Holdings, its subsidiaries or any of the funds managed by the Abraaj Holdings or any of its subsidiaries.

Union Insurance Company P.J.S.C.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

5 INVESTMENT SECURITIES (continued)

FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY (continued)

<i>At 31 December 2017 (Audited)</i>	<i>Level 1 AED'000</i>	<i>Level 2 AED'000</i>	<i>Level 3 AED'000</i>	<i>Total AED'000</i>
Financial assets				
FVTPL - financial assets	287,848	-	2,962	290,810
FVTOCI - financial assets	9,466	-	300	9,766
	<u>297,314</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,262</u>	<u>300,576</u>
Non financial assets				
Investment properties	-	-	79,945	79,945
Development work-in-progress (note 4)	-	-	82,045	82,045
	<u>297,314</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>165,252</u>	<u>462,566</u>

6 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

	<i>30 June 2018 AED'000</i>	<i>31 December 2017 AED'000 (Audited)</i>	<i>30 June 2017 AED'000</i>
Cash in hand	<u>83</u>	<u>83</u>	<u>83</u>
Bank balances:			
Current accounts	<u>34,859</u>	<u>17,655</u>	<u>6,450</u>
Fixed deposits	<u>69,248</u>	<u>74,107</u>	<u>69,407</u>
	<u>104,107</u>	<u>91,762</u>	<u>75,857</u>
Cash and bank balances	<u>104,190</u>	<u>91,845</u>	<u>75,940</u>
Less: Deposits with original maturities greater than three months	<u>(38,187)</u>	<u>(64,029)</u>	<u>(57,200)</u>
Less Bank overdraft*	<u>(13,356)</u>	<u>(13,982)</u>	<u>(24,125)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>52,647</u>	<u>13,834</u>	<u>(5,385)</u>
Bank balances:			
In U.A.E.	<u>94,861</u>	<u>71,255</u>	<u>72,042</u>
Outside UAE & G.C.C. countries	<u>9,246</u>	<u>20,507</u>	<u>3,815</u>
	<u>104,107</u>	<u>91,762</u>	<u>75,857</u>

Fixed deposit carried interest ranging from 1% to 8% per annum (2017: 1% to 8% per annum). Fixed deposits of AED 62 million (2017: AED 62 million) have been pledged as security against the overdraft facility.

*Bank overdraft are classified with insurance and other payables in the interim statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018.

Union Insurance Company P.J.S.C.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

7 SHARE CAPITAL

	<i>30 June 2018 AED'000</i>	<i>31 December 2017 AED'000 (Audited)</i>
Issued and fully paid 330,939,180 shares of AED 1 each (2017: 330,939,180 share of AED 1 each)	<u>330,939</u>	<u>330,939</u>

8 RESERVES

NATURE AND PURPOSE OF RESERVES

- **STATUTORY RESERVE**

In accordance with the UAE Commercial Companies Law and the Company's Article of Association, the Company has resolved not to increase the statutory reserve above an amount equal to 50% of its paid up share capital. Accordingly, no transfers have been made during the three months period ended 30 June 2018. The reserve is not available for distribution except in the circumstances stipulated by the law.

- **SPECIAL RESERVE**

In accordance with its Articles of Association, the Board of Directors may transfer 10% of annual net profits, if any, to a special reserve until an Ordinary General Meeting upon a proposal suspends it. The special reserve can be utilised for the purposes determined by the Ordinary General Meeting upon recommendations of the Board of Director.

- **FAIR VALUE RESERVE**

The fair value reserve comprises the cumulative net change in fair value of financial assets designated as fair value through other comprehensive income.

9 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company, in the normal course of business, collects premiums, settles claims and enters into transactions with other business enterprises that fall within the definition of a related party as defined by International Accounting Standard 24 - (Revised).

At the end of the reporting period, amounts due from/to related parties which are included in the respective account balances are detailed below:

	<i>30 June 2018 AED'000</i>	<i>31 December 2017 AED'000 (Audited)</i>
Premium receivable (included in due from policyholders)	25,363	24,813
Gross outstanding claims (included in claims reported unsettled)	507	976
Investment properties	79,945	79,945
Development work-in-progress	<u>82,045</u>	<u>82,045</u>

The amounts outstanding are unsecured and will be settled in cash. No guarantees have been given and no expense has been recognised in the period for bad or doubtful debts in respect of the amounts owed by related parties.

9 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

During the period, the Company entered into the following transactions with related parties:

	<i>Six months ended</i> <i>30 June</i>	
	<i>2018</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>2017</i> <i>AED'000</i>
Premiums written	1,183	2,108
Claims paid	786	1,253
Premiums are charged to related parties at rates agreed with management.		
Compensation of key management personnel		
Short-term benefits	1,200	1,200
Long-term benefits	70	70

10 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

	<i>30 June</i> <i>2018</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>31 December</i> <i>2017</i> <i>AED'000</i> <i>(Audited)</i>
Letters of guarantee*	36,833	37,828

*Includes AED 10,000 thousand (31 December 2017: AED 10,000 thousand) issued in favour of Insurance Authority of U.A.E.

11 CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

	<i>30 June</i> <i>2018</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>31 December</i> <i>2017</i> <i>AED'000</i> <i>(Audited)</i>
Commitment for the construction of development properties	54,979	54,979

The above commitment for the construction of development properties pertains to the Meydan Real Estate Project and the Dubai Silicon Oasis Project.

12 PAYABLE TO POLICYHOLDERS' OF UNIT LINKED PRODUCTS

The Company issued unit linked policies which has both the risk and investment component. The investment portion is invested on behalf of the policyholders as disclosed in note 5.1 of these condensed interim financial information.

Movement during the period / year:

	<i>30 June</i> <i>2018</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>31 December</i> <i>2017</i> <i>AED'000</i> <i>(Audited)</i>
As at 1 January	133,426	97,095
Amount invested by policyholders - net of allocation charges, redemptions, lapses and surrenders	14,785	29,658
Change in reserve	(5,580)	6,673
	<u>142,631</u>	<u>133,426</u>

Union Insurance Company P.J.S.C.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

13 SEGMENT INFORMATION

Operating segment information

For management purposes the Company is organised into two operating segments, general insurance and life assurance. These segments are the basis on which Company reports its primary segment information.

Six month period ended 30 June

	General insurance		Life assurance		Total
	2018 AED'000	2017 AED'000	2018 AED'000	2017 AED'000	
UNDERWRITING INCOME					
Gross written premium	352,323	421,039	127,832	107,374	480,155
Reinsurance ceded	(184,265)	(193,632)	(65,564)	(50,957)	(249,829)
Net retained premium	168,058	227,407	62,268	56,417	230,326
Net change in unearned premium and policyholders' reserve	10,864	(43,600)	(4,479)	(17,110)	6,385
Net earned premium	178,922	183,807	57,789	39,307	236,711
Gross commission earned	31,828	30,484	564	1,852	32,392
Total underwriting income	210,750	214,291	58,353	41,159	269,103
UNDERWRITING EXPENSES					
Net claims incurred	(121,548)	(129,605)	(2,449)	(2,720)	(123,997)
Commission incurred	(29,266)	(25,675)	(13,675)	(16,537)	(42,212)
Administrative expenses	(25,897)	(27,160)	(11,713)	(10,700)	(37,860)
Other operational costs related to underwriting activities	(24,824)	(18,918)	(7,893)	(8,358)	(32,717)
Net movement in fair value of investment held for unit linked products	-	-	(5,580)	2,057	2,057
Total underwriting expenses	(201,535)	(201,358)	(41,310)	(36,258)	(242,845)
Total underwriting profit	9,215	12,933	17,043	4,901	26,258
Net investment loss					(9,827)
General and administrative expenses					(7,411)
Profit for the period					9,025

Union Insurance Company P.J.S.C.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

13 SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Operating segment information (continued)

For management purposes the Company is organised into two operating segments, general insurance and life assurance. These segments are the basis on which Company reports its primary segment information.

	General insurance		Life assurance		Total	
	30 June 2018 AED '000	31 December 2017 AED '000	30 June 2018 AED '000	31 December 2017 AED '000	30 June 2018 AED '000	31 December 2017 AED '000
ASSETS						
Property and equipment	19,712	19,033	6,571	6,345	26,283	25,378
Intangible assets	1,918	2,361	639	787	2,557	3,148
Investment properties	59,959	59,959	19,986	19,986	79,945	79,945
Investments securities	123,190	125,362	183,695	175,214	306,885	300,576
Development work in progress	61,534	61,534	20,511	20,511	82,045	82,045
Statutory deposit	6,000	6,000	4,000	4,000	10,000	10,000
Reinsurance contract assets	454,908	500,354	25,230	31,668	480,138	532,022
Insurance and other receivables	453,667	429,047	165,134	228,262	618,801	657,309
Cash and bank balances	78,143	68,883	26,047	22,962	104,190	91,845
Total assets	1,259,031	1,272,533	451,813	509,735	1,710,844	1,782,268
LIABILITIES						
Insurance contract liabilities	753,332	817,868	35,054	46,482	788,386	864,350
Insurance and other payables	367,111	311,144	91,383	158,816	458,494	469,960
Payable to policyholders of unit linked products	-	-	142,631	133,426	142,631	133,426
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	4,567	3,890	1,523	1,296	6,090	5,186
Total liabilities	1,125,010	1,132,902	270,591	340,020	1,395,601	1,472,922

Union Insurance Company P.J.S.C.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

13 SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Operating segment information (continued)

	General insurance		Life insurance		Total
	30 June 2018 AED'000	31 December 2017 AED'000	30 June 2018 AED'000	31 December 2017 AED'000	
EQUITY					
Share capital			330,939	330,939	
Statutory reserve			12,098	12,098	
Special reserve			12,098	12,098	
Fair value reserve			(11,509)	(8,381)	
Accumulated losses			(28,383)	(37,408)	
Total equity			315,243	309,346	
Total liabilities and equity			1,710,844	1,782,268	

14 SEASONALITY OF RESULTS

Dividend income amounted to AED 3,148 thousand and AED 204 thousand for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2018 and 30 June 2017, respectively. Dividend income depends on market conditions, investment activities of the Company and declaration of profits by investee companies, which are of a seasonal nature. Accordingly, results for the period ended 30 June 2018 are not comparable to those relating to the comparative period, and are not indicative of the results that might be expected for the year ending 31 December 2018.